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Second Meeting of the Regional Project Steering Committee 
for the SOPAC/UNDP/UNEP/GEF Project: 
“Implementing Sustainable Water Resources and Wastewater 
Management in Pacific Island Countries” 
 
Republic of Palau, 19th – 23rd July 2010 
 

Cook Islands 
 
Mr. Otheniel Tangianau 
IWRM Focal Point  
Acting Director, Water Works Division 
Ministry of Infrastructure and Planning 
Arorangi, Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Tel:      +682 20034 
Fax:     + 682 20321 
E-mail: otheniel@moip.gov.ck 
 
 

 
Mr. Paul Teariki Maoate 
Demonstration Project Manager,  
Water Works Division 
Ministry of Infrastructure and Planning 
P.O. Box 102 
Avarua, Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Tel:      + 682 20034 
Fax:     + 682 21134 
E-mail:  p.maoate@moip.gov.ck 
 
 

Federated States of Micronesia 
 
Mr. Leerenson Lee Airens,  
IWRM Focal Point 
Manager, Water Works 
Pohnpei Utilities Cooperation (PUC) 
P.O. Box C, Kolonia 96941, FSM 
Tel:      + 691 320 2374 
Fax:     + 691 320 2422 
E-mail: leerenson@hotmail.com 
 
Mr Patterson Shed 
Executive Director 
Conservation Society of Pohnpei 
Public Market Street, P O Box 2461,  
Kolonia, Pohnpei 96941, FSM 
Tel:      + 691 320 8409 
Fax:     + 691 320 5063 
E-mail: cspdirector@mail.fm 
 
 

 
Mr. Wendolin Roseo Marquez 
 Demonstration  Project Manager 
Department of Transport Communication and 
Infrastructure, FSM National Government 
P.O. Box PS-2, Kolonia 96941, Pohnpei, FSM 
Tel:      + 691 320 2865 
Fax:     + 691 320 2383 
E-mail: roseomarquez@hotmail.com 
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Fiji Islands 
 
Mr Colin Simmons  
Demonstration Project Assistant 
Land and Water Resource Management 
Division 
Ministry of Primary Industries 
P.O. Box 1292, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      + 679 338 3155 
Fax:     + 679 338 3546 
E-mail:  csimmons@govnet.gov.fj 
 
Mr Malakai Finau 
Manager Geological Services 
Mineral Resources Department  
241 Mead Road 
Suva 
Fiji 
Tel:     +679 338 9454 
Fax:    +679 337 0039 
Email:  mala@mrd.gov.fj 
 

 
Mr Vinesh Kumar 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Land and Water Resource Management Division 
Ministry of Primary Industries 
P.O. Box 1292, Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      + 679 338 3155 
Fax:     + 679 338 3546 
E-mail:  vinesh.kumar01@govnet.gov.fj 
 
 

Kiribati 
 
Mr. Mourongo Katatia 
Assistant Water Engineer 
Ministry of Works & Energy 
P.O Box 498 
Betio, Tarawa 
Kiribati 
Tel:  + 686 26192 
Fax: + 686 26172 
E-mail: mourongo.katatia@yahoo.com.sg 
 

 

Nauru 
 
Mr Russ Kun 
IWRM Focal Point 
Acting Secretary 
Dept. of Commerce, Industry & Resources  
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:    + 674 444 3133 
Fax:   + 674 444 3157 
Mob:  + 674 557 3042 
E-mail: russjkun@cenpac.net.nr 
 
Mr. Bryan Star 
Director – Projects 
Department of commerce Industry & 
Environment 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:     + 674 444 3133 
Fax:    + 674 444 3105 
Email:  bryan.star@cenpac.net.nr 
 

 
Mr. Haseldon Buraman 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Department of Commerce, Industry & Environment 
Government Buildings, Yaren District 
Republic of Nauru 
Tel:      + 674 444 3133 ext 311 
Fax:     + 674 444 3157 
E-mail:  haseldon@gmail.com 
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Palau 
 
Ms. Metiek Kimie Ngirchechol  
IWRM Focal Point 
Laboratory Supervisor, Water Quality 
Laboratory 
Palau Environmental Quality Protection Board 
P.O. Box 8086, Bureau of Public Works 
Building 
Medalaii, Koror, Palau, 96940 
Tel:      + 680 488 3600 
Fax:     + 680 488 2963 
E-mail: eqpb@palaunet.com 
/mk_ngir@yahoo.com 
 
 

 
Ms. Lynna Thomas  
Demonstration  Project Manager 
Palau Environmental Quality protection Board 
P.O. Box 8086, Bureau of Public Works Building 
Medalaii, Koror, Palau, 96940 
Tel:      + 680 488 3600 
Fax:     + 680 488 2963 
E-mail: eqpb@palaunet.com 
 

Papua New Guinea 
 
Mr. Tony Kuman  
Focal Point/Project Manager 
Senior Audits and Enforcement Officer 
Department of Environment and Conservation 
P.O. Box 6601, Boroko 
National Capital District, Papua New Guinea 
Tel:      + 675 325 0198 
Fax:     + 675 325 0182 
E-mail:  tkuman@dec.gov.pg 

 

Republic of Marshall Islands 
 
Ms. Deborah Barker-Manase 
IWRM Focal Point 
General Manager, Environment Protection 
Authority  
P.O Box 1322, Majuro, Marshall Islands 
Tel:      + 692 625 3035 
Fax:     + 692 625 5202 
E-mail: deb.manase@gmail.com 
 
 
 

 
Ms. Moriana Phillip 
Demonstration Project Manager 
Marshall Islands Environmental Protection Authority
P O Box 1322 Majuro, MH. 96960 
Tel:      + 692 625-3035/5203 
Fax:     +692 625 5202 
Mob     + 692 455-7720 
Email:  morianaphillip@hotmail.com 
 
Mr. Milner Okney 
Marshall Islands Conservation Society 
P O Box 1467, Majuro, MH 96960 
Tel:      + 692 625-6427 
Email:  mics.pae@gmail.com 
 
 

Samoa 
 
Mr. Suluimalo Amataga Penaia 
IWRM Focal Point for Samoa 
ACEO – Water Resources Division 
Ministry of Natural Resources, Environment  
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:      + 685 23800 
Mob:    + 685 777 2519 
Fax:     + 685 23176 
E-mail: amataga.penaia@mnre.gov.ws 
 
Ms. Frances Debra Brown 
Water Sector Coordinator 
Ministry of Finance 

 
Mr. Sopoaga Sam Semisi  
Demonstration  Project Manager 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel:      + 685 23800 
Fax:     + 685 23176 
E-mail: sam.semisi@mnre.gov.ws 
Skype:  Sam Semisi 
 
 
 
 

mailto:eqpb@palaunet.com�
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Private Bag, Apia 
Samoa 
Tel:      + 685 34316 
Fax:     + 685 22042/21312 
E-mail: frances.reupera@mof.gov.ws 

Solomon Islands 
 
 

 
Mr. Isaac Lekelalu,  
Demonstration  Project Manager 
Deputy Director Water Resources 
Ministry of Mines, Energy and Rural Electrification 
P O Box G37, Honiara, Solomon Islands 
Tel:      + 677 21522 
Fax:     + 677 25811 
E-mail: Isaac@mines.gov.sb 
 

Tonga 
 
Mr Rennie Vaiomo'unga 
Acting Principal Geologist 
Ministry of Lands, Survey and Natural 
Resources 
P.O Box 5, Nuku’alofa 
Tonga 
Tel:     + 676 25508 
Fax:    + 676 23216 
Email: rennie@lands.gov.to 
 
 
Mr. Tupou Naipuka Tuilautala 
Tonga National Water Resources Committee  
Ministry of Lands, Survey, Natural Resources 
and Environment 
P.O Box 5, Nuku’alofa 
Tonga 
Phone: + 676 25508  
Fax:     + 676 23216 
Email:  poutuilautala@rocketmail.com/ 
geology@kalianet.to 
Skype:  tnt2480 
 

 
Ms. 'Esetelelita Fulivai Lakai,  
Demonstration  Project Manager 
Ministry of Lands, Survey, Natural Resources & 
Environment 
Sailoame, Neiafu, Vavau 
Tonga 
Tel:    + 676 70999 
Fax:   + 676 70999 
Email: ese_1983@hotmail.com 
Skype:  kaipeatoa 
 

Tuvalu 
 
Mr. Paulson Panapa 
IWRM Focal Point 
Secretary for Work, Water & Energy 
Government of Tuvalu 
Government Offices, Vaiaku, Funafuti, Tuvalu 
Tel:      + 688 20060  
Fax:      + 688 20207 
E-mail: ppanapa@gov.tv 
 

 
Mr. Pisi Seleganiu  
Demonstration Project Manager 
Water and Sewage Supervisor 
Ministry of Public Utilities and Industry 
Government Office, Vaiaku, Funafuti,  
Tuvalu 
Tel:      + 688 20538 
E-mail: seleganiu70@gmail.com 
Skype: seleganiu70 
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Vanuatu 
 
 

 
Ms. Rossette Kalmet,  
Demonstration Project Manager 
Department of Geology, Mines & Water Resources 
Private Mail Bag 9001, Port Vila,  
Vanuatu 
Tel:      + 678 37823 
Fax:      
E-mail:  rkalmet@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 

United Nations Development Programme 
 
Mr Jose Erezo Padilla, Ph.D. 
Regional Technical Advisor 
Marine, Coastal & Island Ecosystems 
United Nations Development Programme 
3rd Floor, UN Service Building 
Raidamnem Nok Avenue, Bangkok, Thailand 
Tel:  +66 (2) 288 2756 
Fax:  +66 (2) 288 3032 
 
 

 
Mrs Asenaca Ravuvu 
Team Leader – Environment 
United Nations Development Programme 
Level 8, Kadavu House, 414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag, Suva, Fiji 
Level 8, Kadavu House 
Suva 
Tel:      + 679 331 2500 
Fax:     + 679 330 1718 
Email: asenaca.ravuvu@indp.org 
 
Ms. Sharon Sakuma  
Country Development Manager 
UN Joint Presence – Palau 
UNDP Multi-Country Office 
Koror, Palau, 96940 
Tel:      + 680 488 7270 
Fax:     + 680 488 7271 
E-mail: sharon.sakuma@undp.org 
Skype:  sharon.sakuma 
 
 

United Nations Environment Programme 
 
Ms. Ampai Harakunarak, PhD 
Task Manager, GEF-International Waters 
Asia and the Pacific Region, 
UNEP/DGEF/ROAP 
United Nations Building, 2nd Floor, Block B 
Rajdamnern Nok Avenue, Bangkok 10200, 
Thailand 
Tel:      + 662 288 1977 
Fax:     + 662 280 3829 
Mob:    + 668 1948 9441 
E-mail: ampai.harakunarak@unep.org 
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Caribbean Environmental Health Institute 
 
Mr. Ronald Charles 
Assistant Forest Officer  
Forest and Wildlife Protection 
Ministry of Agriculture & Forestry,  
Forestry Division 
L. Rose Building,  
Windsor Park Drive,  
Roseau  
Commonwealth of Dominica 
Tel:  + (1) 767-266-5852.    
Email: forestofficerprotection@cwdom.dm 
 
 
 

 
 

European Union 
 
Mr. Marius-Adrian Oancea 
Delegation of the European Commission  
for the Pacific 
Infrastructure Section, Level 4, FDB Bank 
Centre 
360 Victoria Parade, Suva, Fiji 
Tel:       + 679 331 3633 Ext 104 
Fax:      + 679 330 0370 
E-mail:  Marius-
Adrian.Oancea@ec.europa.eu 
 
 
 

 

The University of the South Pacific 
 
Dr Ulukalesi Bale Tamata 
Manager Environment Unit 
Institute of Applied Sciences 
The University of the South Pacific 
Private Mail Bag, Laucala Campus 
Suva 
Fiji 
 
Tel:  +679 323 2976 
Fax: +679 323 1534 
Email:  Tamata_b@usp.ac.fj 
 

International Union for the Conservation of  
Nature 
 
Dr Milika Sobey 
Water Program Coordinator 
IUCN Regional Office for Oceania 
Private mail bag, 5 Ma’afu Street 
Suva, Fiji 
Tel:  +679 3319 084/3100 126/3100 127 
Fax: +679 3100 128 
Email: milika.sobey@iucn.org 
 

International Water Centre 
Mr Bruce Missingham 
International Water Centre 
P O Box 10907, Adelaide Street 
Brisbane, QLD 4000 
AUSTRALIA 
Fax:       :  +617 3103 4574 
Email : info@watercentre.org 

Dr. Peter E Oliver 
Senior Lecturer (Education & Training) 
International Water Centre 
Level 16, 333 Ann Street, Brisbane, QLD 4000 
P O Box 10907, Adelaide Street, QLD 4000 
Australia 
Tel:       + 617 3123 7766 
Fax:      + 617 3103 4574 
E-mail:  p.oliver@watercentre.org 
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Secretariat of the Pacific Islands Applied Geoscience Commission (SOPAC) 
 
Secretariat of the Pacific Applied Geoscience 
Commission (SOPAC) 
Private Mail Bag GPO 
Suva, Fiji Islands 
Tel:      (679) 3381 377 
Fax:     (679) 3370 040/3384 461 
Website: www.sopac.org/pacificwater.org 
 

 
Mr. Marc Wilson 
Regional Project Manager 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
E-mail:  m.wilson@sopac.org 
 

Ms. Rhonda Robinson 
Project Adviser IWRM 
Email: rhonda@sopac.org 
 

Mr. Chris Paterson 
Mainstreaming and Indicators Adviser 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  christopher@sopac.org 
 

Mr. David Hebblethwaite 
IWRM Project Adviser 
Email:  dave@sopac.org 
 

Ms. Ruth Urben 
Community Assessment and Participation Adviser 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  ruth@sopac.org 
 

Mr. Tiy Chung 
Communications Adviser 
HYCOS/IWRM 
Email: tiy@sopac.org  

Mr. David Duncan 
Environmental Engineer 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  d.duncan@sopac.org 
 

Mr. Llyod Smith  
Project Coordinator  
Pacific HYCOS 
Email:  llyod@sopac.org 
  

Mr. Peter Sinclair 
Project Advisor 
Pacific HYCOS 
Email:  peter@sopac.org 
 

Ms. Subhashni Raj 
IWRM Project Officer  
subhashni@sopac.org 
 

Mrs. Verenaisi Bakani 
Senior Administration and Travel Officer 
GEF Pacific IWRM Project 
Email:  verenaisi@sopac.org 
 

 Mr. Mohammed Irfaq 
Finance                                                                         
Officer Project 
Irfaq@sopac.org 
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